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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DIVISION OF FLORIDA LAND SALES, CONDOMINIUMS, AND MOBILE HOMES

IN RE:PETITION FOR ARBITRATION

WATERGATE CONDOMINIUMS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,
v. CASE NO. 02-5550

DANUTA MAZUREK,

Respondent.
__________________________________/

FINAL ORDERFINAL ORDERFINAL ORDERFINAL ORDER

Pursuant to notice, the undersigned arbitrator of the Division of Florida Land

Sales, Condominiums and Mobile Homes convened a formal hearing in this case on

February 5, 2003, by teleconference with the parties participating from Hollywood,

Florida, and the arbitrator presiding from Tallahassee, Florida. The formal hearing

was not completed on February 5th.  Instead, it was necessary to complete the final

hearing on March 26, 2003.  During the hearing, both parties presented the

testimony of witnesses and the petitioner tendered several documents into

evidence.  The parties submitted proposed recommended orders after the

conclusion of the hearing.  This order is entered after consideration of the complete

record in this matter.

APPEARANCESAPPEARANCESAPPEARANCESAPPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Charles F. Otto, Esquire
Straley & Otto, P.A.
3990 Sheridan Street
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Suite 109
Hollywood, Florida 33021

For Respondent: Joseph V. Hermanns, Jr., Equire
1720 Jefferson Street #209
Hollywood, Florida 33020

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

Whether the affirmative defense of selective enforcement precludes a finding

that the respondent’s housing of a dog in her unit violates the “no pets” provision

of the declaration of condominium.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTPRELIMINARY STATEMENTPRELIMINARY STATEMENTPRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On September 3, 2002, Watergate Condominiums Association, Inc. filed a

petition for arbitration naming Danuta Mazurek as the respondent. The petition

alleges that the respondent is maintaining a dog in her unit in violation of the “no

pets” provision set forth in the declaration of condominium.  The petitioner

requests an order requiring the respondent to remove the dog from her unit and the

condominium property as relief.  On October 4, 2002, the respondent filed an

answer in which she admits maintaining a dog in her unit.  However, she asserts

the dog is a service animal and further asserts the affirmative defense of selective

enforcement.  The respondent was required to produce evidence to support her

assertion that the dog was a service animal and therefore entitled to an exemption

from the “no pets provision”.  Due to the respondent’s failure to produce evidence

supporting her claim, the defense that the dog was a service animal was stricken

and the final hearing was held regarding the remain affirmative defense of selective

enforcement.
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FINDINGS OF FACTFINDINGS OF FACTFINDINGS OF FACTFINDINGS OF FACT

1. Watergate Condominium Association, Inc. (petitioner or association) operates

the Watergate condominium (condominium).  The condominium development is

located Hollywood, Florida and consists of 276 units.

2. Article 12.3 of the declaration of condominium, also known as the “no pets”

provision, provides that:

No pets other than goldfish, tropical fish and the like, and such birds
as canaries, parakeets and the like, shall be maintained or kept in any
of the apartments, except that pet(s) kept or maintained in any
apartment prior to June 1, 1989, may continue to be kept or
maintained in said apartment(s).

3. Danuta Mazurek (respondent) purchased a unit in the condominium in

September 2001.  The respondent owns a dog that lives with her in the unit.

4. Frank Freedman, a condominium resident and board member, testified in

support of the respondent’s case.  Mr. Freedman testified that there were other

dogs on the property.  Other than the two examples cited below, Mr. Freedman

was unable to cite any specific unit owners or units that were harboring dogs on

the property. Mr. Freedman further testified that he does agree with the

enforcement of the “no-pets” provision and does not like the rest of the board.

5. Mr. Freedman admitted on cross-examination that he did not notify the

association of these purported violations, nor does he know if the association has

knowledge of any of the dogs.

6. The testimony of Mr. Freedman indicates a bias against the association and

the board.  Mr. Freedman testified that he does not agree with the “no-pets”
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provision and refuses to enforce it.  He stated that he does not like the other

members of the board and refuses to disclose violations of the “no-pets” provision

to them.  Based upon his own testimony, the arbitrator finds that Mr. Freedman’s

testimony is not credible or probative and his testimony regarding other pet

violations is rejected.  Additionally, based upon Mr. Freedman’s statement that he

refuses to disclose violations of the “no-pets” provision to the rest of the board,

the association will not be charged with knowledge of any pet violations of which

he is aware.

7. The respondent and her daughter also testified in support of the

respondent’s case.

8.  The respondent and her daughter testified that two unit owners currently

have dogs: Bernard Victor and Stephanie Marchese.  The respondent and her

daughter testified that Mr. Victor was granted a service animal exception to the

rule.  The respondent and her daughter did not testify that the association was

aware of Ms. Marchese’s dog or any of other dogs allegedly seen or heard upon

the condominium grounds.

9.  Other than the two dogs specified above the respondent offered no specific

examples of other dogs on the condominium grounds.  While the respondent’s

witnesses stated that several owners brought dogs on the property in the past and

believed that there were other dogs on the property, the witnesses were unable to

provide the names of the owners of such dogs and they were unable to identify the

units in which these other dogs were allegedly present.
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10. The respondent submitted into evidence two pictures of a public street area

near the condominium property on which a dog was being walked.  There was no

testimony that the individual walking to dog in the pictures was a unit owner or

that the dog ever entered the condominium property.

11. The petitioner presented the testimony of Rodney Petersen, a unit owner and

the President of the board.  Mr. Petersen testified that the association, pursuant to

the “no-pets” provision, reviews and investigates the alleged violations.  Once

verified, a violation letter is forwarded to the unit owner requiring that the unit

owner correct the violation.  If the unit owner does not correct the violation, the

association considers the appropriate follow-up action to be taken.

12. Mr. Petersen testified that pet violations, including those alleged of the

respondent in this matter, are all addressed in this manner.  In support of this

testimony, copies of violation letters were submitted into evidence.  Some of the

letters preceded the filing of this arbitration action and some were subsequent

thereto, but all of the letters addressed alleged “no-pets” violations.

13.  The respondent purchased her unit after the recordation of the provision

cited above; therefore, her dog was not grandfathered in.  The association sent

written pre-arbitration notification to the respondent of the “no-pets” violation on

May 31, 2002, and June 18, 2002.

14. The arbitrator has jurisdiction over this dispute and the parties pursuant to

section 718.1255, Florida Statutes.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWCONCLUSIONS OF LAWCONCLUSIONS OF LAWCONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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The respondent contends that the association’s enforcement action should

be barred by the doctrine of selective enforcement.  Selective enforcement is based

on the premise of discriminatory treatment and arbitrary and capricious

enforcement of a rule or regulation.  See Chattel Shipping and Investment Co. v

Brickell Place Condominium Association, Inc. 481 So. 2d 29, 30 (Fla. 3d DCA

1985)(citing to the Florida Supreme Court's opinion in White Egret Condominium,

Inc. v. Franklin, 379 So. 2d 346, 352 (Fla. 1979)).  Selective enforcement requires

that a board be shown to have failed to enforce the condominium documents in

other instances bearing sufficient similarity to the instant case to warrant the

conclusion that it is discriminatory, unfair, or unequal to permit the association to

enforce the restriction in the present case.  Oceanside Plaza Condo. Assn., Inc. v.

Salussolia, Arb. Case No. 96-0384, Order Striking Certain Defenses (September 4,

1996).  In order to prove selective enforcement; both a comparable violation and a

toleration of the violation by the association must be shown.  MacClary v. Carlton

Towers Condominium Association, Inc., Arb. Case No. 94-0355, Partial Summary

Order (Feb. 27, 1995)(where defense of selective enforcement failed to allege

knowledge of other pets by the association, defense was disregarded); See Cypress

Lake Estates Condominium Association, Inc. v. Snyder, Arb. Case No. 94-0288

Summary Final Order (December 27, 1994)(where association was shown not to

have knowledge of other oversized dogs in the condominium, and where this

information was not contradicted by the unit owner, selective enforcement was not

established).  The respondents bear the burden of proving their affirmative defense
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of selective enforcement.  See Miami Lakes Civic Association, Inc. v. Encinosa,

699 So. 2d 271, 272 (Fla 3rd DCA 1997); Killearn Acres Homeowners Association,

Inc. v. Keever, 595 So. 2d 1019, 1021 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992); Europco Management

Co. of America v. Smith, 572 So. 2d 963, 968 (Fla 1st DCA 1990); Charter Club,

Inc. v. Gary, Arb. Case No. 00-1949, Final Order (November 27, 2002).

On the basis of the evidence in the instant case, the arbitrator concludes

that the respondent did not meet his burden to show that the association failed to

enforce the condominium documents against other violations of the weight limit of

which the association through its board was aware.  The respondent has not

demonstrated any verifiable evidence that other dogs are present upon

condominium property.  The respondent and her witnesses were unable to provide

the names of the purported owners of other dogs and they were unable to provide

identification of the units in which the other dogs were allegedly present (except

for Mr. Victor’s dog that had been granted a service animal exception).  Moreover,

even if the arbitrator were to accept the premise that other dogs were present

upon the condominium grounds, there was no showing that the association,

through its board, was aware or should have been aware of these other violations.

Through the testimony of the respondent and her witnesses, it was made perfectly

clear that the association board has not been notified of other dogs present at the

condominium property in violation of the “no-pets” provision.

Finally, the Respondent has failed to demonstrate that the association is

selectively enforcing other violations of the “no-pets” provision.  In the instant
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case, the association introduced evidence of violation letters that demonstrate the

board’s enforcement of the “no-pets” provision.   Absent verifiable evidence that

the board is aware of other unit owners harboring dogs in their unit subsequent to

be sent a violation letter by the board, the letters introduced by the petitioner are

sufficient to demonstrate the board’s enforcement of the “no-pets” provision

against other violations.  See Newcastle Condominium Association, Inc. v. Greger,

Arb. Case No. 00-0243, Final Order (January 26, 2001) (finding that other unit

owners had received violation letters, demonstrating that the association had

initiated enforcement action against those owners); Wimbledon at Jacaranda

Condominium No. 1, Inc. v. Gormley, Arb. Case No. 98-3427, Summary Final

Order (July 28, 1998) (holding that selective enforcement is not shown when,

although respondent was only unit owner arbitrated against, association had sent

violation letters to over a dozen other owners with similar dog violations, stating

that legal proceedings would be initiated if the violations were not corrected).

RELIEF AND REMEDYRELIEF AND REMEDYRELIEF AND REMEDYRELIEF AND REMEDY

The respondent admits that she maintains a dog within her unit.  Section

12.3 of the declaration of condominium limits pet ownership to fish and birds,

effective June 1, 1989.  The respondent’s dog was brought into her unit after the

effective date of the amendment to Article 12.3 of the declaration of condominium.

Therefore, the respondent is in violation of Article 12.3 of the declaration of

condominium by maintaining a dog within her unit.  The arbitrator hereby finds that

the respondent has failed to present sufficient evidence to support her defense of
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selective enforcement and therefore has failed to demonstrate a defense that

precludes the association from enforcing the “no-pets” provision.

Based on the foregoing, it is ORDERED:

1. Within 30 days of the date of this order, Danuta Mazurek shall

permanently remove the dog from her unit.

2.  Danuta Mazurek shall in the future comply with Article 12.3 of the

declaration of condominium.

DONE AND ORDERED this 14th day of May 2003, at Tallahassee, Leon

County, Florida.

____________________________________
Richard M. Coln, Arbitrator
Arbitration Section
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1029

RIGHT TO TRIAL DE NOVORIGHT TO TRIAL DE NOVORIGHT TO TRIAL DE NOVORIGHT TO TRIAL DE NOVO

PURSUANT TO SECTION 718.1255, FLORIDA STATUTES, THIS DECISION
SHALL BE BINDING ON THE PARTIES UNLESS A COMPLAINT FOR TRIAL DE
NOVO IS FILED BY AN ADVERSELY AFFECTED PARTY IN A COURT OF
COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE CIRCUIT IN WHICH THE CONDOMINIUM IS
LOCATED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF MAILING OF THIS ORDER.  THIS
FINAL ORDER DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL AGENCY ACTION AND IS NOT
APPEALABLE TO THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.

ATTORNEY’S FEESATTORNEY’S FEESATTORNEY’S FEESATTORNEY’S FEES

As provided by s. 718.1255, F.S., the prevailing party in this proceeding is
entitled to have the other party pay its reasonable costs and attorney’s fees.  Rule
61B-45.048, F.A.C., requires that a party seeking an award of costs and attorney’s
fees must file a motion seeking the award not later than 45 days after rendition of
this final order.  The motion must be actually received by the Division within this
45-day period and must conform to the requirements of rule 61B-45.048, F.A.C.
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The filing of an appeal of this order does not toll the time for the filing of a motion
seeking prevailing party costs and attorney’s fees.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILINGCERTIFICATE OF MAILINGCERTIFICATE OF MAILINGCERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by

U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 14th day of May 2003, to:

Charles F. Otto, Esquire
Straley & Otto, P.A.
3990 Sheridan Street
Suite 109
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Joseph V. Hermanns, Jr., Equire
1720 Jefferson Street #209
Hollywood, Florida 33020

____________________________
Richard M. Coln, Arbitrator


